93
Important features
• The Strulik BCF-K90 damper ideally
combines the function of an infinitely
variable supply and exhaust air valve
with the fully effective properties of a
damper having a K90 resistance class.
• The damper is mounted directly into the

• Infinitely variable control of all required
air volumes
Ordering example:
BCF-K90 (U)/ES/125/MS-C
Damper
BCF-K90
Test certificate
Z-41.3-331
Resistance class K90/K30 in
accordance with DIN 4102-6
Safety
The Strulik BCF-K90 dampers have been submitted
to many test series in Germany and abroad. These
test series did not only include the effectiveness of
FIRE PROTECTION and FLAME TIGHTNESS, but
also the STABILITY OF FLAMES and the correct
functioning of the FUSIBLE LINK (see additional test
certificate from the "Verband der Sachversicherer" in
Cologne).
In Germany the damper has been tested against fire
and smoke in accordance with the principles of
construction and testing of the "Deutsches Institut für
Bautechnik" in Berlin.
The expert opinion for a K90 resistance class has
been prepared by the "Institut für Haustechnik" of the
Technical University of Munich.
VdS in Cologne has prepared the test report on the
release mechanism for an activation temperature of
72 °C in accordance with DIN 4102.
Accessories  (optional):
  MS-C - electrical limit switch
 ÜG - connecting collar for duct connection
ZR - inlet air ring
VMT - disk valve for overflow opening
 NW 125/160 or 200 (NW 100 also soon available)
Mounting frame for installation into:
ES  - brickwork or concrete floor
VER - as above, however lengthened for overflow opening
ER-ZX - supplement floor F30/F90
ER-L - light partition walls
For the installation into supplement floors F30/F90. Without specification of
the floor thickness; the angle brackets are supplied unpackaged.
94
 Damper
BCF-K90
Test certificate
Z-41.3-331
Resistance class K90/K30
For the installation into
brickwork or a concrete floor
Installation detail:
ES mounting frame
The mounting frame shall be plastered
flush with the wall or floor for the
installation into brickwork or concrete
floors.
Installation example: Overflow opening in brickwork (ES) or light
partition walls (ER-L) with the VMT disk valve
Commercial steel disk valves shall not be used, because the spindle, which projects into the
mounting frame, would prevent the closing of the damper in the event of a fire.
With overflow openings
Installation for K90
The mounting frame shall be lengthened
by 1,5 x d.
125 Ø L = 150 + 185 = 335 mm
160 Ø L = 150 + 240 = 390 mm
200 Ø L = 150 + 300 = 450 mm
Without extension resistance class K30.
Instead of the duct extension 1,5 x d, a
VMT steel disk valve or metal-mesh grid,
mesh size ≤ 20 mm  can be used to
achieve the K90 resistance class without